– with different maturity or re-pricing dates, creating exposure to changes in the level of interest rates,
whether real or notional. It mainly arises from the Society’s investments in debt and fixed income securities,
which are exposed to changes in interest rates.

Exposure to interest rate risk is monitored using scenario testing, stress testing and asset and liability duration
control.

The Society manages interest rate risk using performance benchmarks with appropriate durations. A
sensitivity analysis to interest rate risk is included in section below.

Sensitivity

All sensitivities consider the change in Solvency II Own Funds.

It is assumed that the Risk Margin and liabilities relating to Future Discretionary Benefits are unchanged from the
base position under all of the sensitivities considered.

Approximations have been made in the derivation of some of the figures backing these sensitivities.

The Expense sensitivity considers a ± 10% change in the expense assumption alongside a ± 1% change in
expense inflation.

It is assumed that the decrease sensitivity would lead to an equal and opposite change in Own Funds compared
to the increase sensitivity.

31 December 2022

Carrying values and
cash flows arising from:

0-5
years

5-10
years

10-15
years

15-20
years

>20
years Total

£’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000
GIB 17,585 - - - - 17,585
Non-Linked (exc GIB) 44,250 28,643 13,493 8,552 11,308 106,246
Unit Linked 82,302 88,819 62,108 19,468 3,560 256,257
Total 144,137 117,462 75,601 28,020 14,868 380,088

31 December 2021

Carrying values and
cash flows arising from:

0-5
years

5-10
years

10-15
years

15-20
years

>20
years Total

£’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000
GIB 15,548 - - - - 15,548
Non-Linked (exc GIB) 46,368 27,493 12,093 9,432 12,696 108,082
Unit Linked 132,983 87,295 2,772 1,255 1,961 226,266
Total 194,899 114,788 14,865 10,687 14,657 349,896

103

Notes to the Financial Statements

Reports & Financial Statements 2022

The equity price sensitivity considers the changes in prices of UK and other equities as defined under
Solvency II. This is a change in equity prices of ± 36.10% for Type 1 equities.

It is assumed that the increase sensitivity would lead to an equal and opposite change in Own Funds compared
to the decrease sensitivity.

The interest rate sensitivities shown are based on the Solvency II Standard Formula interest rate stresses which
are expressed as a duration dependent multiplicative factor applied to the base curve.